

LISTING ON 10.10.2014
COURT NO. 3
ITEM NO. 39

SEC.IV-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 34791 AND 32065 OF 2013
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

| | | |
|---|----------|----------------|
| State of M.P. & Ors., Etc. | -Versus- | ...Petitioners |
| M/s. S.P. Singla Construction Pvt. Ltd., Etc. | | ...Respondents |

OFFICE REPORT

SLP(C) No. 34791 of 2013

The matter above mentioned arising out of SLP(C) CC.. No. 17348 of 2013 was initially listed before the Hon'ble Court on 04.10.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

*“Delay condoned.
Exemption granted.
Issue notice.
In the meanwhile, there shall be status quo with regard
to the execution of the Award of the Arbitrator.”*

SLP(C) No. 32065 of 2013

The matter above mentioned was initially listed before the Hon'ble Court on 13.12.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

*“Application seeking exemption from filing official
translation is allowed.
Issue notice.
Mr. B.S. Banthia, present in Court on caveat accepts and
waives formal notice on behalf of the sole respondent.
In the meanwhile, there shall be status quo with regard
to the execution of the Award of the Arbitration Tribunal.
Tag with SLP(C) NO. 34791 of 2013 @ CC No.
17348/2013.
Counter affidavit be filed within four weeks.
List thereafter.”*

It is submitted that after completion of the service of show cause notice, the matters above mentioned with an Office Report dated 27.08.2014 was listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on 28.08.2014, when the following Order was passed:

*“Delay in filing counter affidavit is condoned.
Registry to process for listing before the Hon'ble Court
as per rules.”*

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Sole Respondent has on 31.07.2014 filed Counter Affidavit which is being circulated with this Office Report in SLP(C) No. 34791 of 2013 but no Rejoinder Affidavit has been filed in the matter, so far.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Sole Respondent has also filed Counter Affidavit in SLP(C) No. 32065 of 2013 which is also being circulated with this report.

Service of show cause notice is complete in both the matters and the sole respondent in both the matters are represented through their respective counsel.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 9th day of October, 2014.

Copy to: Mr. Mishra Saurabh, Advocate
Mr. Liz Matthew, Advocate
Mr. B.S. Banthia, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

-kzd